

BOROUGH OF TARENTUM

REGULAR MEETING Council Chambers Thursday, December 27, 2019 – 6:00 p.m. Meeting Minutes



ORDER:	The meeting was called to order a	t 6:01 p.m. by Council Presiden	t Erika Josefoski.	
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE AMERICAN FLAG.				
ROLL CALL:	The following members were prese	The following members were present: Mr. Scott Dadowski, Ms. Erika Josefoski, Mr.		
	Adam Blythe, Ms. Lou Ann Homa, Ms. Carrie Fox, and Mayor Eric Carter.			
	Absent with cause: Ms. Rhonda Dzugan, Mr. Tim Cornuet			
ALSO PRESENT:	DEPARTMENT	ΝΑΜΕ	PRESENT:	
	BOROUGH MANAGER	MICHAEL L. NESTICO	Х	
	BOROUGH SOLICITOR	DAVID A. REGOLI	Х	
	POLICE CHIEF	WILLIAM S. VAKULICK	AWC	
AGENDA:	Motion by Mr. Blythe, second by Mr. Dadowski to accept the agenda as presented.			
	The motion carried unanimously.			
MINUTES:	Motion by Ms. Homa, second by Mr. Blythe to accept the minutes of the December			
	6, 2018 meeting. The motion carried unanimously.			
CITIZENS:	ENS: Bill Mayhugh – 347 W. 11th – Concerns with 340 W 10th and possible new te			
	coming in; stated that the current condition of the property should be inspected and			
	may not pass inspection.			
	Cindy Hollenbaugh – 108 E 1st Avenue – Inquired about the electric rates and the			
	electric business itself; asked how the billing process works; wanted to know more			
	about the Borough electric operation.			
NEW BUSINESS:	1. Motion by Mr. Blythe, second by Ms. Fox to adopt Ordinance #18-05:			
	ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF TARENTUM, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, FIXING THE TAX RATE FOR THE YEAR 2019 AT A RATE OF 5.48 MILLS. The motion carried unanimously.			
	2. Motion by Ms. Fox, second by Mr. Blythe to adopt Ordinance #18-06:			
	ODDIVANCE OF THE DODOLICH OF TADENTING			
	ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF TARENTUM, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, COMMONWEALTH OF			
			1 OF	
	PENNSYLVANIA,		AN	
		AL COOPERATION AGREEN		
			VICES	
		PARE A MULTI-MUNIC	CIPAL	
	COMPREHENSIVE PLA			
	The motion carried unanim	nously.		
			udin	
	3. Motion by Mr. Blythe, seco	ond by Mr. Dadowski to adopt O	rainance #18-07:	
	ODDINANCE OF THE	DODOLICII OF TADENTIN	A COUNTY OF	
		BOROUGH OF TARENTUM	<i>'</i>	
	ALLEGHENY, COM		ENNSYLVANIA,	
		RULES AND REGULAT		
	FUKIN INE KAIES I	O BE CHARGED BY THE	DOKUUUH FUK	

DURN OF TAREN	BOROUGH OF TARENTUM REGULAR MEETING Council Chambers Thursday, December 27, 2019 – 6:00 p.m. Meeting Minutes
	THE FURNISHING OF ELECTRICITY TO THE RESIDENTS OF TARENTUM BOROUGH.
	The motion carried unanimously.
	4. Motion by Ms. Homa, second by Ms. Josefoski to approve Resolution 18-27:
	RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF TARENTUM, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ADOPTING THE 2019 OPERATING BUDGET FOR THE BOROUGH OF TARENTUM.
	The motion carried unanimously.
	 Motion by Ms. Josefoski, second by Mr. Blythe to adopt the job description for the Tarentum Borough public works "Laborer" position. The motion carried unanimously.
ADJOURN:	Motion by Mr. Blythe, second by Ms. Homa to adjourn the meeting at 6:30 p.m. The motion carried unanimously.